.HIN 24 1992

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Chief Deputy Clerk

JEFFREY ATWATER,

· Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

Case No. 76,327

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE/INITIAL BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CANDANCE M. SUNDERLAND
Assistant Attorney General
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Westwood Center
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 873-4739

OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>r</u> r	10E 11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
ISSUE I	4
WHETHER THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FROM WHICH THE JURY COULD HAVE INFERRED ROBBERY TO THE EXCLUSION OF ALL OTHER POSSIBLE INFERENCES.	
ISSUE II	8
WHETHER IT WAS ERRONEOUS TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON FELONY MURDER AND RECEIVE A GENERAL VERDICT ON MURDER IF THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE UNDERLYING FELONY OF ROBBERY.	
ISSUE III	12
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO EXERCISE A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE.	
ISSUE IV	15
WHETHER FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE TRIAL JUDGE TOLD THE JURY THAT HE COULD NOT ANSWER A JUROR'S QUESTION ABOUT THE LAW OR PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS.	
ISSUE V	19
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING EVIDENCE OF DEFENDANT'S LACK OF REMORSE AND WHETHER THE LACK OF REMORSE WAS CONSIDERED IN THE SENTENCING ORDER.	
ISSUE VI	25
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE APPELLANT'S REQUEST TO CALL MICHAEL PAINTER AS A	

ISSUE VII
WHETHER THE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE APPELLATE DEFINITION OF THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE.
ISSUE VIII
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THE MURDER TO BE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL.
ISSUE IX34
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT (1) ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED DURING A ROBBERY AND (2) PROPERLY FOUND THIS CIRCUMSTANCE TO EXIST.
ISSUE X35
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED.
ISSUE XI40
WHETHER THE SENTENCING ORDER SUFFICIENTLY ADDRESSED NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING FACTORS.
ISSUE XII42
WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE WAS PROPORTIONATE.
CROSS APPEAL43
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AMENDING THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION BY DELETING THAT PORTION OF THE INSTRUCTION CONCERNING THE WEIGHING OF AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
CONCLUSION49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Ī	PAGE N	<u>o</u> .
Adamson v. Ricketts, 865 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988)	43,	46
Bedford v. State, 589 So.2d 245 (Fla. 1991)		.7
Bertolotti v. Dugger, 514 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1987)	8, :	20
Bertolotti v. Dugger, 883 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989)	.43,	45
Brown v. State, 565 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1990)		29
Bush v. Dugger, 579 So.2d 725 (Fla. 1991)		
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)		
Chapel v. State, 423 So.2d 984 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	1	18
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	2	21
<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 928, 930 (Fla. 1989)		, 5
Colbert v. State, 569 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1990)	16-1	L 7
Colina v. State, 570 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1990)	2	0 :
Falk v. State, 296 So.2d 614 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	1	.8
Files v. State, 586 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	1	.4
Floyd v. State, 569 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1990)	3	2

Floyd v. State, 569 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1990), cert. denied, U.S, 111 S.Ct. 2912, 115 L.Ed.2d 1075 (1991)12
Fowler v. State, 492 So.2d 1344 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 563 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1990)29
Garcia v. State, 492 So.2d 360 (Fla.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1022 (1986)18
Gilliam v. State, 582 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991)40
<u>Griffin v. United States</u> , 502 U.S, 116 L.Ed.2d 371, 112 S.Ct (1991)9
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 561 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1990)32
<u>Hamblen v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)36
Holton v. State, 573 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1990)7
<u>Ivory v. State</u> , 351 So.2d 26, 28 (Fla. 1977)16-17
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 837 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir.), reh. en banc denied, 842 F.2d 339 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, U.S, 108 S.Ct. 2005, 100 L.Ed.2d 236 (1988)
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 906, 909 (Fla. 1986)27
Jackson v. State, 502 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1986)46-47
Johnson v. State, 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1896)32
Kennedy v. State, 455 So.2d 351 (Fla. 1984)46-47
Ketrow v. State, 414 So.2d 298 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)26

<u>King v. Dugger</u> ,
<u>King v. Dugger,</u> 555 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1990)47
King v. State,
545 So.2d 375 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)5
Kirkland v. State,
557 So.2d 130 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)18
Knight v. State,
394 So.2d 997 (Fla. 1991)10
Koon v. State,
513 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied,
485 U.S. 943 (1988)
Lusk v. State,
446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)32
Lynch v. State.
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 293 So.2d 44, 45 (Fla. 1974)5
McNair v. State,
579 So.2d 264 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)
Mills v. State,
17 F.L.W. D798 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)17-18
Nava v. State,
450 So 2d 606 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)
cause dismissed, 508 So.2d 14 (Fla. 1987)
Nibert v. State,
508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)32
Parker v. State,
458 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1984)6
Payne v. State,
Payne v. State, 395 So.2d 284 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)18
Perkins v. State,
463 So.2d 48 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)30
Perkins v. State,
463 So.2d 481 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)47
Pope v. State, 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)23
441 So 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)

, ,

Porter v. State,
564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)36, 42
Reed v. State,
560 So.2d 203 (Fla.), cert. denied,
U.S, 111 S.Ct. 230, 112 L.Ed.2d 184 (1990)13
Riechmann v. State,
581 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1991)
Rogers v. State,
511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987),
cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1020 (198
Rutherford v. State,
545 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1989)22
Shere v. State,
579 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1991)25
Smalley v. State,
546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)29-30
Sochor v. Florida,
6 F.L.W. Fed. S323 (1992)39
State v. Dixon,
283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)29, 42
State v. Dixon,
283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 943 (1974)2
State v. Slappy,
522 So.2d 18 (Fla.), cert. denied,
487 U.S. 1219, 108 S.Ct 2873, 101 L.Ed.2d 909 (1988)
State v. Smith,
State v. Smith, 573 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1990)2
Steinhorst v. State,
Steinhorst v. State, 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)13, 25
Stromberg v. California,
Stromberg v. California, 283 U.S. 359 (1931)
Taylor v. State,
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1991)4-5

refteller v. State,
439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1074 (1984)
cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1074 (1984) 10
Tillman v. State,
471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985)20
Tillman v. State,
522 So.2d 14 (Fla. 1988)14
,
Witherspoon v. Illinois,
391 U.S. 510, 88 S.Ct. 1770, 20 L.Ed.2d 776 (1968)
,
Wright v. State,
473 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1985)32
475 BOLZA 1277 (1.4a. 1505)
Wright w Ctata
Wright v. State,
586 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)14
